WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE (WCD) NO. 2

PROJECT: Phase 2 Reconstruction of Turner Street and Butler Road Project - RE1902A

OWNER: City of League City

ENGINEER: Freese and Nichols Inc.

Work Change Directive #2 is issued in connection with Lucas’s submitted CPR #2 — Fire Station Access
Drive. The proposal provides for the construction of a reinforced concrete access drive serving the fire
station, including site preparation, lime stabilization, reinforced concrete paving/driveway, sod placement,
and associated bond costs. The total proposed cost of this work is $63,875.00.

Additionally, a total of 21 calendar days will be added to the contract duration to accommodate coordination
efforts between City staff and contractor personnel required for the completion of this task.

See illustration below of amended SOV for reference.

SOV Item j New Revised Amount
Description Original Qty SUnit Alusied e
No. (Add/Deduct Qry
28 Concrete Sidewalks (4') 2544 SY $70.00 $178,080.00 -15.000 ($1,050.00) 2529 Sy $177,030.00

Concrete Pavement (Joint
22 Reinforced)(7") 12200 | SY $65.00 $793,000.00 | 553.8461538 | $36,000.00 12753.8461538 | SY $829,000.00

Site Preparation, including
layout, stripping and disposing
CO#2 (1) of existing vegetation, 0 LS $0.00 $0.00 1 $8,750 1 LS $8,750.00
excavation/embankment, and

grading.

Lime Stabilize 8"(lime treated
CO#2(2) |Subgrade) Deep at a rate of 8% 0 LS $0.00 $0.00 1 $10,010 1 LS $10,010.00
by dry unit weight.

CO#2 (3 Furnish and Install 7* 0 LS $0.00 $0.00 1 $8,265 1 LS $8,265.00
(3) reinforced concrete driveway ’ ’ ! e

CO#2 (4) Block Sod 0 LS $0.00 $0.00 1 $1,200 1 S $1,200.00
CO#2 (5) Bond 0 LS $0.00 $0.00 1 $700 1 S $700.00
ATTACHMENTS:
e Lucas Construction, Inc., Fire Station#2 Access Drive Cost Proposal Breakdown & FS#2 Access Drive
Exhibit

CHANGES IN CONTRACT PRICE

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE: $ 6,124,742.20
NET CHANGES FROM PREVIOUS WCDS: $ 0.00
CHANGE BY THIS WCD: $ 63,875.00
CONTRACT PRICE WITH ALL APPROVED WCDS: $ 6,188,617.20




CHANGES OR EXTENSIONS IN CONTRACT TIME

ORIGINAL CONTRACT TIME: 420 Calendar Days
INCREASED TIME FROM PREVIOUS WCDS: 9 Calendar Days
INCREASED TIME FROM THIS WCD: 21 Calendar Days
REVISED CONTRACT TIME: 450 Calendars Days
SUBMITTED BY: DATE: 8/27/2025

Lucak Construction Company, Inc.

RECOMMENDED BY: DATE:

Jaime Dino, Project Manager

OWNER APPROVAL BY: DATE:

Ron Bavarian, Executive Director
Project Management

OWNER APPROVAL BY: DATE:

John Baumgartner, City Manager



LUCAS

CONSTRUCTION CO INC.

August 13, 2025

City of League City

300 W Walker

League City, TX 77573

ATTN: Jaime Dino

RE: CPR #2 — Fire Station Access Drive

Mr. Dino,
In response to the request to add a concrete access drive for the fire station located on Turner
St., Lucas Construction Company, Inc. proposes to provide labor, materials, equipment, layout,

supervision, and insurance to accomplish the additional work for the following amounts:

-Site prep, including layout, stripping and disposing of existing vegetation,

excavation/embankment, and grading $8,750
-Lime stabilize 8” deep at a rate of 8% by dry unit weight $10,010
-Furnish and install 7” reinforced concrete paving $36,000
-Furnish and install 7” reinforced concrete driveway $8,265
-Block sod $1,200
-Bond $700
-Delete 15 SY of sidewalk (51,050)

Total = $63,875.00

Total additional calendar days: 21

Exclusions: Engineering, permitting, materials testing, concrete curbs, fire lane striping, signage,
irrigation, well-pointing, and any utility adjustments/relocations that may be necessary. Please feel free
to call me at 281-316-9990 with any questions or concerns.

AL

Jimmy McGinnis
Vice President
Lucas Construction

Sincerely,



PROJECT NO. [EA21191

| v
| =
Existing Fence to be I
Removed - 453 g 5
PROP 4’ SIDEWALK approximately 28-feet \% N total 26-foot roadway N
to be removed. 5 ? — - length is 190LF
= | STA 1+07.40, 20.3" LT 2
a2 PROP REMOVE & REPLACE 4448 .75 sf
R= 35’ '
| L 5 EXIST MH. TIE—IN EXIST 24" RCP -
>< £l
| - STA 1 +26.67, 21 .5 LT ’ ) ) )
| PROP TY C CURB INLET rd 0_10°20°30" 60
| TC = 23.28 SCALE IN FEET
| FL = 20.80
|
| ., STA [4+73.95,|21.5' LT
o 18" STORM @ -0.20% PROP TY C CURB INLET
= o | TC + 24.23 b N PROP 5' SIDEWALK
1 STA 1+66.30, —30.00" LT FL 7 21.50 & 5
z mno PROP 25 FT DRIVE 5 LEGEND
o m ! sTA 3+]0.17, —=30.40° LT
| . ) . d
013092 ose 40 Q] / #Roe 3 FT R S o S ,,
E. = 3.204.041 54 L 10" U.E. | 72/ | PROP PED o PROP 10" THICK FAST TRACK
| == = A\ : T A —— A A ©
PROF P BT 3hS 10" R = al— g <
RAMP (TY 18" RCP @ —-0.20% TURNER ST “ /Y 43 |LF-18 i%()P @ -0.20% W
1 1 1 1 1 O} 1 b 1
I T ) T T T I"I) T IN‘) T
0+00 _ 2+00 L prop 7" REINF CONC — 3F00 | defsf ; /z(+oo 5+00 L
STA 1+08.18, 48.8 RT 43 LF-18 RCP @ —0.20%| pyM'T W/ 6" CURB _\ el = <
Pl 10° DECORATVE | ~— —
BRICK WALL — . — =7 - NOTES
! EXIST ROW
ETR%FJ J'rr\2r6i:67éu2R1B'4|NLRETT &) 1. FOR POINT DATA SEE POINT DATA SHEETS.
S |<_( 2. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO BACK OF CURB
PROP 4' SIDEWALK FL =_ 20‘89 s UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
: 3. ALL RCB AND STORM PIPE UNDER CURB
STA 1+07.85, 59.1 RT—] STA 1+35.40, 28.5 RT MUST HAVE CEMENT STABILIZED BACKFILL
10" bECoR /; END 10’ DECORATIVE STA 4473.95 21.5° RT TO PAVEMENT IF COVER IS AN ISSUE.
BEGIN 10’ DECORATIVE PROP ROW = BRICK WALL PROP 5' SIDEWALK PROP TY & CURB INLET PROP 4’ SIDEWALK 4. BRICK WALL SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH ACME
BRICK WALL MAISSON ROUGE BRICKS. SALVAGED
= STA 1+12.97, 285 RT TC = 24.23 :
9 ol 10" DECORATIVE FL = 9159 NEIGHBORHOOD NAME SIGNS SHALL BE
B e oEC : REINSTALLED ON PROPOSED WALL.
| INSTALL 10’ DECORATIVE
| BRICK WALL IN KIND LEGEND
WITH EXISTING
(1) ROADWAY POINT DATA
36 HIGH POINT STA = 2+10.00 HIGH| POINT |STA = 2+93.94 36
HIGH POINT ELEV =1 24131 HIGH POINT ELEV = 24.73
PVI STA = 1+70.00 PVI [STA| = |2+476.37
34 PVI ELEV| = 24.00 PVI| ELEV = 24.82 34
GRADE CHANGE = —0.90% GRADE CHANGE = —1.07%
K|l= 88.63 K = 74.76
- _ 80.00" VIC _ 80.00° VC _ n 39
. o Eo =% )
- & = 5 0 ¥ S % &/ DESCRIPTION DATE
- e O+ — MO a. ol N - : .
30 A 8 M g 3 2 M 2 P o | T 2 I 2 1 0| 30 RO
N St 2T & s EEEREEERIE TGl
S cﬁ‘ N? R ':, § ‘.t N (i-l N N—I; B A ;\l g LJ ol @ Q :: = i *0;\ 4o° @@%‘GZ \S‘:"
I3 -1 .. Sllo NP . i D AN Q| ® ale |G @™ * °*
28 o = E N < é (,i‘n b % i h 2 + o P é% 2 28 AVES FERGUSON.
| 9 | W | [IEXIST GND | ) o w /~|EXIST GD N RoW 0| < g5 R s ?‘q }2‘67{5 §.
Py S ROW = > p — ST P £ 1O n = O < 0 el /C Vet Sar”
- 7 0| = / >la| zl& / LIEXIST GND | >4 / 1k s ZEANE 26 /’7@%@%‘\%&: 12-17-2024
-;::) n e > 1 ] 7'__—:::___\__ __/———————-—————————————-———_ —_ S N I E— ~ L E‘———— Freese and Nichols, Inc.
o4 E ~0 79%| T 9.77% —. = - = = i \\%:: —0.30% _ Il _ 0.30% — — = = ‘E'U? 24 Texas Registered Engineering Firm F—2144
S — ? —T X — FREESE
18 /H%‘—-=r~+—‘ = \ V// 2.59% [=3.16% ."I :NICHOLS
22 PVI STA 0+94.63, #4.62" RT /7 Z \_ L~ 18" RCF 22 |
0 ELEV=23.39' e TRER . PROP [LT & RT TC Pearlond. Texos 77584 0
i 7 / i 347 |LF [18" STORM @ —0.20% Z Phone — (832) 456—4700
- Fax — (832) 456-4701
20 _036% /_ T 20 Freese and Nichols, Inc.
[ Texas Registered Engineering Firm F—2144
[STA 1407.40, 20.3 LT |STA 1+26.67, 21.5° LT
18 ||PROP REMOVE & REPLACE PROP Tv C CURB INLET / 18
EXIST MH. TIE—IN EXIST 24" RCP TR = 23.28" (MATCH FIN GR) STA 4+73.95. 21.5 LT
|TR = 25.30° (MATCH FIN GR) FL = 20.80" (W) PROP TY C CURB INLET
FL = 20 76’ (E) FL = 20.80 (S) )
16 i FL = 20.80' (E) TR = 24.23' (MATCH FIN GR) 16
— , FL = 21.50" (W)
|_PVI_STA 1+26.67, 19.5] LT & RT FL = 21.50 (S)
TURNER ST & BUTLER RD RECONSTRUCTION
>
| P S19 LF 18" STORM @ -0.20% 19 PLAN & PROFILE
" TURNER ST
~ 35 - S 213 8/ 33 B 213 212 it Gt I SN BEGIN TO STA 6+00
5 & 10 & 3 N 3% 3% S 23 4 2% 3% 3% S S T
0+00 0+50 1+00 1+50 2+00 2+50 3+00 3+50 4+00 4+50 5+00 5+50 6+00 Date: 12/16/2024

Dwn By: Rick Lane

ChkdBy: JMF

Date: Dec 16, 2024 — 10:5/am User: 081/0  File: N:\IF\Drawings\J. Roadway\CV—-TURNER—PNPF.dwg


jaime.dino
Length Measurement
48'-0"

jaime.dino
Length Measurement
48'-0"

jaime.dino
Callout
proposed 35-foot radius

jaime.dino
Arrow

jaime.dino
Length Measurement
143'-9 3/4"

jaime.dino
Ellipse

jaime.dino
Ellipse

jaime.dino
Ellipse

jaime.dino
Ellipse

jaime.dino
Radius Measurement
29'-10 3/4"

jaime.dino
Arc

jaime.dino
Length Measurement
26'-1/4"

jaime.dino
Line

jaime.dino
Arc

jaime.dino
Arc

jaime.dino
Callout
R= 35'

jaime.dino
Callout
Existing Fence to be Removed - approximately 28-feet to be removed.

jaime.dino
Area Measurement
503.73 sf

jaime.dino
Length Measurement
45'-3 3/4"

jaime.dino
Area Measurement
4,440.75 sf

jaime.dino
Callout
total 26-foot roadway length is 190LF




